Differences between expected and actual experience -  -   -
Changes of assumptions -  -   -
Contributions - employer - 311 (311)
Contributions - member - - -
Net investment income - 172 (172)
Benefit  payments (311) (311) -
Administrative expense - (31) 31

Net changes 51  141  (90)

Balances at 6/30/2019 4,923$   5,585$   (662)$

Increase  (Decrease)

41

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate.  The following presents the net OPEB liability
(asset) of the Fund, as well as what the Fund’s net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one-percentage-point lower (3.5 percent) or one-percentage-point higher (5.5 percent) than the current
discount rate:

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates.  The following presents the net
OPEB liability (asset) of the Fund, as well as what the Fund’s net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated
using healthcare cost trend rates that are one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current
healthcare cost trend rates:

Welfare Benefit Plan
(Dollars in thousands)

1% Discount 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

3.50% 4.50% 5.50%
Total OPEB Liability 5,366$   4,923$   4,534$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 5,585   5,585   5,585
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (219)$  (662)$  (1,051)$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the
Total OPEB Liability 104.10% 113.50% 123.20%

Welfare Benefit Plan
(Dollars in thousands)

Net O PEB
Total O PEB Plan Fiduciary Liability

Liability Net Position (Asset)
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/2017 5,579$   5,433$   146$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 147   - 147
Interest 234   - 234
Changes of benefits -  -   -
Differences between expected and actual experience (200) - (200)
Changes of assumptions (660) - (660)
Contributions - employer - 228 (228)
Contributions - member - - -
Net investment income - 46 (46)
Benefit  payments (228) (228) -
Administrative expense - (35) 35

Net changes (707) 11 (718)

Balances at 6/30/2018 4,872$   5,444$   (572)$

Increase  (Decrease)

Welfare Benefit Plan
(Dollars in thousands)

Trend Baseline Trend
Minus 1% Trends Plus 1%

Total OPEB Liability 4,408$   4,923$   5,523$
Plan Fiduciary Net Posit ion 5,585   5,585  5,585
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (1,177)$   (662)$  (62)$

Plan Fiduciary Net Posit ion as a percentage of the
Total OPEB Liability 126.70% 113.50% 101.10%

42

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the years ended June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018, respectively, the Fund recognized OPEB expense of $102,454 and
$111,305.  At June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018, the Fund reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Welfare Benefit Plan
(Dollars in thousands)

Year Ended OPEB